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TENTATIVE FORM ORDER 


The matter before the Commission is the Settlement Agreement and Joint Statement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff), Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA), and Verizon North Inc. (Verizon North) (collectively Verizon) filed on April 20, 2005, to terminate an informal investigation related to affiliated interested transaction violations.  See 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(c).
Background



This proceeding is an informal investigation which was initiated by the Commission’s Bureau of Audits by letter to Verizon PA and Verizon North dated August 29, 2003.  See Settlement Agreement Para. 2.  It stems from the Commission’s approval of the series of transactions whereby the merger of the former Bell Atlantic Corporation (now Verizon Communications) and GTE Corporation (Verizon North) was completed.  Approval of these transactions resulted in Verizon PA and Verizon North becoming wholly-owned subsidiaries of Verizon Communications at the holding company level.  See Joint Application of Bell Atlantic Corporation and GTE Corporation for Approval of Agreement and Plan of Merger, Docket Nos. A-310200F0002, et al. (Order entered November 4, 1999) (Bell/GTE Merger Order).  More pertinent to the considerations to be addressed by the Commission in our consideration of the Settlement Agreement is Ordering Paragraph No. 19 of the Bell/GTE Merger Order:
19. 
That Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and GTE North, Inc. shall adhere strictly to the Affiliated Interests provisions of Chapter 21 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2101-2107, as amended.




The investigation was prompted by the receipt of a complaint alleging certain violations of the affiliated interest provisions of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2101-2107, between Verizon PA and Verizon North, following consummation of the merger.  The Bureau of Audits’ investigation covered the time period from the effective date of the merger to the date the investigation was initiated.  (Agreement Para. 2).



Following the merger, operating groups within Verizon PA and Verizon North decided to implement a reorganization strategy that recognized the synergies of utilizing the resources of one company for the benefit of the other company.  (Agreement at Para. 3).  Consequently, the objective of the Bureau of Audits’ investigation was to document Verizon PA and Verizon North’s current policies, procedures and practices regarding affiliated interest transactions and to determine their compliance with the Code.  Id.  Additionally, the Bureau of Audits reviewed the accounting for certain time charges by several management employees identified in the informal complaint.  Id.



The Bureau of Audits’ investigation led to three findings that were detailed in a draft report prepared for the Commission dated September 7, 2004.
  Two of these findings of the September 7, 2004, draft report are relevant to the Settlement Agreement. 



In Finding No. 1 of the September 7, 2004, draft report, the Bureau of Audits found: (1)  that from January 2001 until July 11, 2002, Verizon PA and Verizon North performed inter-company services and billing for services prior to receiving Commission approval of an affiliated interest agreement between the companies on July 11, 2002, at Docket No. A-310200F0007, et seq.; (2) that the failure to receive prior Commission approval of an affiliated interest agreement further violated the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) reached between the merging companies and the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General dated July 29, 1999 (said MOU was entered into by the parties in order to resolve competitive concerns relating to the merger); and (3) that the failure to receive prior Commission approval violated Paragraph 19 of the Bell/GTE Merger Order.  (Agreement Paras. 5-7).  



In Finding No. 2 of the September 7, 2004 draft report, the Bureau of Audits found that Verizon North failed to bill Verizon PA approximately $1.189 million for labor and related charges, from January 2001 through June 2004, for four Verizon North management employees that performed services for Verizon PA.  (Agreement at Para. 8).  



A final report of the findings of the Bureau of Audits and its recommendations was dated September 30, 2004.  The final report was, essentially, identical to the September 7, 2004 draft report which was provided to Verizon for comment.  A copy of said final report is attached to the Settlement Agreement as Appendix B.  (Agreement at Para. 10).



By letter dated September 30, 2004, and supplemented by a letter dated April 20, 2005, in response to the Bureau of Audits’ draft report, Verizon agreed that the companies inadvertently violated Section 2102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2102, by not timely filing an agreement between them for Commission approval.  See Bureau of Audits draft report Finding No. 1.  Verizon further agreed with Finding No. 2 of the draft report, stating that the violation was due to an administrative oversight and advising that all but $60,000 of the amount not properly billed was corrected retroactively through an allocation adjustment on the companies’ accounting books.  (Agreement at Para. 9).  



To address Findings Nos. 1-2 in the Bureau of Audits report, the Bureau of Audits recommended that the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff review the violations and take whatever actions it deemed appropriate under the circumstances.  (Agreement at 10).  Thereafter, the Prosecutory Staff and Verizon representatives conducted settlement negotiations concerning the results of the Bureau of Audits investigation and report, which negotiations culminated in the Settlement Agreement that is now before the Commission for consideration.

Discussion


The specific terms of the Settlement Agreement, as proposed by the Commission’s Prosecutory Staff and Verizon are contained in Paragraphs 12-18 of Section III and are explained below:
(1)
Solely for purposes of the Settlement, Verizon acknowledges that it violated Chapter 21 of the Code, in not timely filing an affiliated interest agreement for Commission approval and in not properly cross-charging over $1 million in labor and related charges incurred by Verizon North on behalf of Verizon PA after consummation of the merger;

(2)
Verizon disputes the seriousness of the violations in the investigation and maintains that they were not intentional in nature.  Verizon explains that an affiliated interest agreement was filed by the two companies and approved by the Commission prior to the commencement of this investigation and that, except for the $60,000 that was impractical to re-book, the financial records of both companies were adjusted retroactively on a voluntary basis to account properly for the four Verizon employees in question.  Verizon recognizes the importance of complying with the affiliated interest provisions of the Code and the need to resolve this matter amicably;

(3)
The Prosecutory Staff acknowledges that Verizon has cooperated with both its review and Bureau of Audits investigation;

(4)
Verizon agrees to pay $50,000, pursuant to Section 3301(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a), to resolve the two violations identified in the investigation;

(5)
The Settlement Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission’s approval under applicable legal standards, without modification, addition, or deletion of any term or condition.  Either party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement Agreement by filing a response to the Tentative or Final Order within 15 days of the entry date of said order if the Commission fails to approve the Settlement Agreement with modification;

(6)
The parties agree that the Settlement Agreement is made for the purposes of amicably resolving the issues raised in the investigation and may not be relied upon or used as precedent or to establish any fact or liability in any administrative or court proceeding.  Further, the parties agree that nothing contained in this Settlement Agreement may be used or construed by any person as an admission of any fact or liability by Verizon in this proceeding or in any subsequent administrative or court proceeding;

(7)
Within 10 days after the Commission’s Order in this matter becomes final, Prosecutory Staff will provide Verizon with a release from all claims that the Commission could bring under the Code arising from Verizon’s failure to timely file an affiliated interest agreement and to properly account for the labor and 

related charges for four Verizon North employees that performed work for Verizon PA following the consummation of the merger.   



Section § 3.113 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 3.113, entitled “Resolution of informal investigations,” states, in pertinent part that: 
(a)  The Commission staff may conduct informal investigations in appropriate circumstances regarding the condition and management of a public utility or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction.  The informal investigations are typically undertaken to gather data or to substantiate allegations of potential violations of the act and may be conducted with or without hearing.



*          *          *

(c)  To reconcile the Commission’s authority to undertake informal investigations with or without hearing and the Legislature’s findings regarding the adverse consequences of secrecy in public affairs [52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)], the Commission will proceed as follows when a quorum of its members meet to discuss termination of an informal investigation:
(1)  When the Commission staff determines that no violation or potential violation of the act has occurred, the informal investigation will be terminated by letter.
(2)  When the Commission staff determines that a violation or potential violation of the act has occurred and when formal action is deemed to be warranted, the Commission staff will initiate a docketed on-the-record proceeding to resolve the issues.
(3)  When the utility, or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction, has committed to undertake action in order to address or remedy a violation or potential violation of the act or to resolve another perceived deficiency at the utility, in the form of a settlement with the Commission staff or other resolution of the matter, the Commission's adoption of the settlement or approval of the utility's action will be considered at public meeting.  Except for staff reports which advise the Commission as to the action it should take and other documents covered by a specific legal privilege, documents relied upon by the Commission in reaching its determination shall be made part of the public record.  The Commission's decision to adopt the settlement or to approve the utility's action will be in the form of a tentative decision that recites the relevant facts and the Commission's conclusions, and provides other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to submit exceptions thereon or to take other action provided for under law.


As noted, the terms of the Settlement Agreement provide for the imposition of a civil penalty.  In the Joint Statement in Support of Settlement Agreement, the signatories, Prosecutory Staff, and Verizon, agree that the civil penalty of $50,000 is appropriate to amicably resolve this matter and terminate the investigation.



The appropriate amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Code or Commission regulations is determined in accordance with the standards set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).  These standards have been adapted to generically apply to all utility types.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Under the standards of Rosi, the Commission considers the following factors:

1.  Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.  Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.  The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.  Other relevant factors. 



The above-cited factors are considered in sequence as follows:

(1)
Whether the violation is intentional or negligent.


Verizon asserts that the violations were not intentional in nature and that Prosecutory Staff’s investigation did not reveal any facts that would dispute this claim.  See Joint Statement in Support at 2.  At the same time, Verizon agrees with the Bureau of Audit’s report: 1) that the two companies inadvertently violated Section 2102 of the Code by performing inter-company services and billing for those services without a Commission-approved affiliated interest agreement between them for the period from January 2001 until July 11, 2002,
 and 2) that Verizon North failed to bill Verizon PA approximately $1,189,000 for Labor and Related Charges associated with four employees from January 2001 through June 2004.  See Settlement Agreement, ¶ 9 at 2.  Under Rosi, where the violation is negligent in nature and a per day fine is appropriate, the presumption is that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  Id.  The $46,000 penalty for the first violation above amounts to approximately $83.00 per day.  The remaining $4,000 civil penalty for the second penalty was allocated, consistent with prior cases, as a flat $1,000 penalty for each of the four separate accounting violations involving the Verizon North employees.
  We conclude that the resulting $50,000 penalty is consistent with the first requirement under Rosi.

(2)
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.


The intent of this factor as applied in the instant case is whether Verizon promptly and voluntarily acted to correct the wrongdoing.  Our review of the Settlement Agreement indicates that Verizon took prompt and voluntary action, consistent with this Rosi standard.  First, as noted, Verizon did file the pertinent affiliated interest agreement between Verizon PA and Verizon North prior to the commencement of the investigation.   Second, Verizon acted to retroactively correct its financial books to properly account for all except $60,000 of the $1,189,000 in total Labor and Related charges that could not be practically re-booked.  (Joint Statement in Support at 3).


(3)
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.


The signatories to the Settlement Agreement do not discuss the third criterion of Rosi.  In applying the third criterion to the circumstances of this case which does not pertain to a slamming violation, we note that the record shows that procedures are in place to prevent a reoccurrence of the factual basis of this investigation.  We are satisfied that corporate reorganization which accompanied the merger was primarily the driving factor which led to the delay in filing applicable affiliated interest documents.


(4)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.




The signatories to the Settlement Agreement do not discuss the fourth criterion of Rosi.  In applying the fourth criterion to the circumstances of this case, we note that the record shows that customers affected and the duration of the violation were not extensive.  As noted, Verizon filed and obtained Commission approval of appropriate affiliated interest documents prior to the commencement of the investigation.   

(5)
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding


The parties submit that the fifth criterion of Rosi is of pivotal importance.  (Joint Statement in Support at 3).  This penalty arises from a settlement.  The signatories to the Settlement Agreement stress that the negotiations were completed after several conversations and meetings so that a fair and equitable settlement that is in the public interest could be reached without the necessity, effort, and expense of further litigation.  Id.  Based on our policy of encouraging settlements, and thus reducing the expense of litigation, we conclude that the penalties arising from the proposed Settlement Agreement are reasonable and in the public interest.

(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.


Verizon does not have a history of non-compliance regarding affiliated interest agreements.  (Joint Statement in Support at 3).  


(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.


The signatories conclude that Verizon has cooperated with the Commission in resolving the investigation.


(8)
The amount necessary to deter future violations.


As noted, Prosecutory Staff balanced past Commission decisions imposing civil penalty of one-thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for failure to file, in a timely manner, affiliated interest agreements with the fact that the failure to timely file said agreements in the present case constituted a direct violation of a Commission Order and MOU approved in relation to said order.  See Joint Statement in Support at 4, citing Affiliated Interest Agreement between Duquesne Light Co. and Cherrington Insurance, Ltd., Docket No. G-00020962 (Order entered August 18, 2002); and Pa. PUC v. Peoples Natural Gas Co. d/b/a Dominion Peoples, Docket No. G-00020961 (Order entered July 18, 2002).



To deter similar violations, Prosecutory Staff believed it necessary to impose a civil penalty of between 0 to $500 per day, for unintentional violations, rather than a flat, $1,000 fine.  (Joint Statement in Support at 4).  Verizon disagreed.  However, Prosecutory Staff and Verizon made significant compromises in their respective positions and agreed to a negotiated civil penalty of $46,000, which equates to a penalty of $83 for each day the filing was late.  (Joint Statement in Support at 5).  The remaining amount of civil penalty, $4,000, was allocated as a flat $1,000 penalty for each of the four separate employees whose accounting violations violated the Code.  Id.

(9)
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.



Related decisions involving violations of affiliated interest provisions were discussed, above.


(10)
Other relevant factors.



On consideration of the positions of the signatories, although the imposition of a $50,000 civil penalty for the two violations, determined in the Bureau of Audits’ Report, may compromise between a per day civil penalty and a flat penalty regarding labor and related charges for work performed by four Verizon North management employees on behalf of Verizon PA, we conclude that such a differentiation is warranted in light of the facts of this investigation.

Conclusion


Based on our review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the relevant provisions of the Code, we conclude that all terms of the Settlement Agreement are satisfactory and reasonable and that our approval of the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.  Settlement, under the terms expressed in the Settlement Agreement will avoid the time, expense and uncertainty of further litigation with respect to the issues raised in the September 30, 2004 Bureau of Audits report.  Moreover, the Settlement Agreement recognizes that the action on the part of Verizon was confined to a narrow set of employees; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1. 
That the attached Settlement Agreement is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.


2. 
That all persons having an interest in this proceeding shall have twenty (20) days, from the date of entry of this Tentative Order, within which to file a response to this Tentative Order.


3. 
That absent adverse comment within the 20-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall then become final without further Order of this Commission.


4. 
That a copy of this Tentative Order together with the attached Settlement Agreement shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and Small Business Advocate.





BY THE COMMISSION 






James J. McNulty,






Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:
June 2, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:
June 3, 2005
	�	The investigation included, inter alia, review of organization charts and the accounting policies and procedures for both Verizon PA and Verizon North, trial balances, inter-company account reconciliations, annual reports, detailed affiliated-billing reports, written data requests, interviews with company personnel and a site visit to offices in Philadelphia.  (Agreement at Para. 4).   


	�	Verizon eventually did file its pertinent Affiliated Interest Agreement which was approved by the Commission on July 11, 2002, at Docket No. A�310200F0007, et al.  (Joint Statement at 1).


	�	See, e.g., Affiliated Interest Agreement between Duquesne Light Co. and Cherrington Insurance, Ltd., G-00020962 (Order entered August 8, 2002), and Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Peoples Natural Gas Co. d/b/a Dominion Peoples, G-000200961 (Order entered July 18, 2002). 
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